

1983

# Elwood E. McFarland v. Skaggs Companies, Inc. : Brief of Defendant-Appellant

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Findley P. Gridley; Bruce B. Baird; Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent;  
Stephen G. Morgan; Attorney for Defendant-Appellant;

---

## Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *McFarland v. Skaggs Companies, Inc.*, No. 18352 (Utah Supreme Court, 1983).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2/3053](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/3053)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Nature of Case . . . . .	1
Disposition In Lower Court . . . . .	1
Relief Sought on Appeal. . . . .	2
Statement of Facts . . . . .	2
The Court's Instructions . . . . .	6
Law and Analysis . . . . .	9
POINT I. THE COURT'S INSTRUCTION NO. 12 CONSTITUTES REVERSABLE, PREJUDICIAL ERROR IN THAT IT INSTRUCTED AVONDET (SKAGGS) ARREST OF McFARLAND FOR AN ASSAULT WAS UNLAWFUL. SKAGGS HAD TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT (A CRIMINAL STANDARD IN A CIVIL TRIAL) THAT McFARLAND WOULD BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN A CRIMINAL COURT . . . . .	9
POINT II. THE COURT'S INSTRUCTION NO. 11 CONSTITUTED REVERSABLE, PREJUDICIAL ERROR IN THAT IT INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT AVONDET, AS A PRIVATE CITIZEN, HAD NO PRIVILEGE TO ARREST McFARLAND FOR ASSAULT ON HER PERSON BASED ON PROBABLE CAUSE . . . . .	16
POINT III. THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER THE STANDARD OF MALICE IN LAW LAID DOWN IN THE TERRY DECISION AND ADOPT MALICE IN FACT INSTEAD OF MALICE IN LAW . . . . .	26
Conclusion . . . . .	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
Beck v. Ohio, 379 U.S. 89, 91, 85 S.Ct. 223, 225, Thirteen Lawyers Edition 2nd, 142, 1964.....	19
Bettolo vs. Safeway Stores, 54 P.2d 24 (1954 ) .....	25
Cervantez vs. J. C. Penneys, 595 F.2d 975 (1975).....	24
Chavis vs. Henderson, 488, F.Supp. 325 (NY 1980).....	18
Collyer vs. S.H. Kress & Company, 54 P.2d 20 (1936).....	20,21,24, 25
Fanier vs. Chesapeake and Potamac Telephone Co. of Maryland, 404 A.2d 147, 153 (District of Columbia, 1979).....	22
Gomez vs. Garcis, 169 Cal. Rptr. 350 (1980).....	17
Lazarus vs. Pascuzzi, 333 N.E. 2d 1079 (Ill. 1979).....	13,14
Orient Insurance Company vs. Cox, 238 S.W.2d 757 (Ark. 1951).	15
Sively vs. American National Insurance, 454 S.W. 2d 799, 454 S.W. 2d at 802 (Tex. 1970).....	14
Terry vs. Z.C.M.I., 605 P.2d 314 (Utah, 1979).....	27,31,33

STATUTES

Utah Code Annotated, §76-6-603, 1953, as amended.....	8
Utah Code Annotated, §76-6-604, 1953, as amended.....	8
Utah Code Annotated, §77-13-4, 1953, as amended.....	8,16,19, 26,32
Utah Code Annotated, §78-11-17, 1953 as amended.....	8
Utah Code Annotated, §78-11-18, 1953 as amended.....	8
Utah Code Annotated, §78-17-7, 1953, as amended.....	7
Utah Code Annotated, §78-17-18, 1953, as amended.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

47 ALR 3d, 1005-1006.....	30
124 ALR 1378.....	12,13
124 ALR 1380.....	13
124 ALR 1385.....	13
137 ALR 501.....	20

Other Authorities Cited Continued

	<u>Page</u>
6 Am Jur 2d Assault and Battery Section 207.....	12
30 Am Jur 2d on Evidence, Section 1169.....	10,11
Ronald Boyce, "A Thumbnail Sketch of the Utah Supreme Court Decisions, 1979-1980". (Utah Bar Journal).....	27
Illinois Annotated Statutes, C.F. 38 Sections 107-3.....	19
W. Prosser, Law of Torts, p. 44 (4th Edition, 1971).....	30
Restatement of Torts 2d, Sections 63-68.....	22,23
Restatement of Torts 2d, Section 119.....	19
Restatement of Torts, Section 141.....	23
Utah Law Review, 1980, Volume 3, "Developments in Utah Law, page 698.....	27
